

No. 10-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ATTORNEY'S PROCESS AND INVESTIGATION  
SERVICES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SAC AND FOX TRIBE OF THE MISSISSIPPI IN IOWA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RICHARD S. FRY  
MARK L. ZAIGER  
DIANE H. KUTZKO  
SHUTTLEWORTH & INGER-  
SOLL PLC  
115 Third Street SE  
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401  
(319) 365-9461

DAVID B. SALMONS  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRYAN M. KILLIAN  
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN, LLP  
2020 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 373-6000  
david.salmons@bingham.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
II. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION... 14	
I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S DISREGARD OF THE BIA AND NIGC ORDERS CON- FLICTS WITH ESTABLISHED PRECE- DENT AND UNDERMINES THE FED- ERAL REGULATORY REGIME .....	14
A. Federal agencies’ determinations of tribal control can be challenged and overturned only in authorized appeals .....	15
B. The Eighth Circuit’s decision has broad negative consequences.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT APPLIED THE SECOND MONTANA EXCEPTION IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER COURTS .....	20
A. In several ways, the Eighth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s decisions about tribal jurisdiction over nonmembers.....	22
1. By focusing on the context of the Tribe’s claims, rather than the conduct they challenge, the Eighth Circuit expanded the reach of the Montana exceptions .....	22
2. The Eighth Circuit improperly disregarded federal laws and administrative decisions in applying the second Montana exception .....	24
3. The Eighth Circuit’s reliance on land status is inconsistent with this Court’s precedents .....	27
4. The Eighth Circuit fully equated tribal legislative and adjudicative jurisdiction with-out any meaningful analysis.....	29
B. The Eighth Circuit’s decision conflicts with other courts of appeals’ decisions about tribal jurisdiction over nonmembers.....	30
C. The Eighth Circuit’s errors are squarely presented.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

*Page*

APPENDIX

Eighth Circuit Opinion.....	1a
District Court Opinion.....	35a
Tribal Court of Appeals Opinion.....	63a
NIGC Notice of Violation.....	99a
NIGC Temporary Closure Order.....	104a
NIGC Permanent Closure Order .....	110a
BIA Recognition Decisions .....	142a
Tribe’s Tribal Court Complaint.....	149a
API’s June 2003 Agreement.....	159a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Page*

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001) .....	29, 33
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Couer d’Alene Tribe</i> , 295 F.3d 899 (CA9 2002).....	14
<i>Attorney’s Process &amp; Investigation Servs., Inc.</i> <i>v. Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of the Miss. in Iowa</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 952 (N.D. Iowa 2005).....	10
<i>Boxx v. Long Warrior</i> , 265 F.3d 771 (CA9 2001).....	23, 31
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Red Wolf</i> , 196 F.3d 1059 (CA9 2000) .....	31
<i>Calif. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (CADDC 2008).....	15
<i>Cossey v. Cherokee Nation Enters.</i> , 212 P.3d 447 (Okla. 2009) .....	28
<i>County of Lewis v. Allen</i> , 163 F.3d 509 (CA9 1998).....	31
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999) .....	34
<i>Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court</i> , 566 F.3d 842 (CA9 2009).....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Goodface v. Grassrope</i> , 708 F.2d 335 (CA8 1983).....	18
<i>Hornell Brewing Co. v. Rosebud Sioux Tribal Court</i> , 133 F.3d 1087 (CA8 1998) .....	31
<i>Iowa Mutual Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987) .....	14
<i>In re: Meskwaki Casino Litig.</i> , 340 F.3d 749 (CA8 2003).....	5, 6
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) .....	23
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948) .....	17
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County</i> , 497 F.3d 1057 (CA10 2007).....	31
<i>McDonald v. Means</i> , 309 F.3d 530 (CA9 2002).....	27, 32
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	2, 21, 33
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985) .....	10, 25
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nord v. Kelly</i> , 520 F.3d 848 (CA8 2008).....	31
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) .....	20
<i>Plains Commerce Bk. v. Long</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2709 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Philip Morris USA v. King Mountain Tobacco</i> , 569 F.3d 932 (CA9 2009).....	31
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd. v. Bureau of Rev. of NM</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982) .....	19
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of the Miss. in Iowa v. Bear</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 938 (N.D. Iowa 2003).....	6
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of the Miss. in Iowa, Election Bd. v. BIA</i> , 439 F.3d 832 (CA8 2006).....	6
<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo &amp; Casino v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 1306 (CADC 2007).....	30
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942) .....	16
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai College</i> , 434 F.3d 1127 (CA9 2006).....	31
<i>Solis v. Matheson</i> , 563 F.3d 425 (CA9 2009).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stock West Corp. v. Lujan</i> , 982 F.2d 1389 (CA9 1993) .....	17
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	23
<i>Town Pump, Inc. v. LaPlante</i> , 2010 WL 3469578 (CA9 Sept. 3, 2010) .....	31
<i>Wheeler v. BIA</i> , 811 F.2d 549 (CA10 1987) .....	18
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (CA9 1997) .....	31
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	17
<i>Yellowstone County v. Pease</i> , 96 F.3d 1169 (CA9 1996) .....	31

**FEDERAL STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C.	
§ 704 .....	17
25 U.S.C.	
§ 2 .....	3, 15
§ 450 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<i>Page</i>
§ 450a.....	20
§ 2702.....	20
§ 2706(a)(5).....	17
§ 2706(b).....	3, 25
§ 2710.....	28
§ 2713(b)(1).....	4, 16
§ 2713(b)(2).....	4, 17
§ 2713(c).....	4, 17
§ 2713(d).....	17
§ 2716.....	25
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1).....	3
25 CFR pt. 2.....	17
43 CFR pt. 4.....	17

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2005)	
§ 4.06[1][b], p. 290.....	15
§ 12.02[4], p. 864.....	25
§ 12.02[5], p. 865.....	25
Fletcher, <i>Factbound and Splitless</i> ,	
51 Ariz. L. Rev. 933 (2009).....	19
